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Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs. 10.50 Cr. 

Long Term Rating 
ACUITE BB / Outlook: Stable 

(Downgraded from ACUITE BB+) 

Short Term Rating ACUITE A4+ 

* Refer Annexure for details 

Rating Rationale 

Acuité has downgraded long term rating to ‘ACUITE BB’ (read as ACUITE double B) from  ‘ACUITE BB+’ 

(read as ACUITE double B plus) and reaffirmed the short term rating of ‘ACUITE A4+’ (read as ACUITE A four 

plus) to the abov e mentioned bank facilities of Progression Infonet Private Limited (PIPL). The outlook is 

‘Stable’. 

 

Rating downgrade is on account of stagnancy in rev enues, stretched liquidity and deterioration in the 

working capital cycle. Operating income of the company stood at Rs. 43.47 crore in FY2018 (Prov ) 

against Rs. 40.15 crore in FY2017 and Rs. 55.48 crore in FY2016, working capital limits of the company hav e 

been fully utilized and there is an increase in the Gross Current Asset (GCA) days from 107 in FY2017 to  

176 in FY2018 (Prov). 

 

Incorporated in 1995, PIPL is a Delhi based company promoted by Mr. J B Hooda and Mr. Rohit Luthra. It 

prov ides IT infrastructure solutions, cloud serv ices and system integrated serv ices. Company is a channel 

partner of HP for selling of its products (mainly serv ers, networking equipments, power and cooling 

equipments). Apart from selling of hardware (mainly manufactured by HP), PIPL is also authorized to sell 

AMC, Care Pack (extended warranty) & Support Pack of HP, Oracle, VMware & Microsoft. In 2013, PIPL 

introduced cloud serv ices; currently it operates and manages its own Data Centre. 

 

Analytical Approach 

Acuité has considered the standalone business and financial risk profile of PIPL to arriv e at this rating. 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 

 

• Experienced management and long track record of operations 

PIPL, incorporated in 1995 prov ides IT infrastructure solutions, cloud  serv ices  and  system  integrated 

serv ices. The promoters possess two decades of experience in the IT serv ice industry. Co-founder, 

director Mr. J B Hooda started his career with the Indian arm of the US based Carrier Corporation.  He 

then mov ed into the IT Industry, with the HCL Group, where he worked on infrastructure solutions for 

major public-sector companies such as SAIL, SECL & NTPC and other corporate majors and 

multinationals. Mr. Rohit Luthra started his career with the consumer goods industry (sales, consulting, 

technology and systems) in 1990 and later on joined PIPL and is currently responsible for the business 

planning and strategy, finance and HR roles, and supports in business and alliances dev elopment. 

Management is equally supported by qualified professionals in the field. 
 

• Reputed clientele 

PIPL prov ides IT solutions and system serv ices to some of the reputed clientele including Maruti Suzuki, 

Matrix, Tech Mahindra, Samsung to name a few. Acuité believ es experience of the promoters in the 

industry will continue to help the company establish healthy relations with its customers and suppliers. 

• Diversified product profile 

PIPL has div ersified product profile wherein it offers v arious software system integration and data center 

related serv ices to its clients. The business profile is classified into three segments i.e Trading of hardware, 

IT infrastructure solutions and Cloud serv ices. Sale of product includes IT equipment and 
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software licenses which contributes ~67 per cent of the total rev enue mix for  FY2018, whereas sale  of 

serv ices includes software dev elopment, software export, AMC maintenance and IT infrastructure and 

related serv ices etc which contributes the balance 33 per cent of the total revenue mix for FY2018. 

Currently company generates higher rev enue from its trading business; howev er data center serv ices 

offer higher margins. Going ahead, PIPL is planning to increase its rev enue share from cloud serv ices by 

lowering its trading v olumes. 

 
Weaknesses 

 

• Moderate financial risk profile 

The financial risk profile of the company is characterised by moderate networth, gearing and debt 

protection measures. The networth base of PIPL stood  at  Rs.8.11  crore  as  on  31st  March  2018 

(Prov isional) as compared to Rs.7.84 crore as on 31st March 2017. The gearing stood at 1.26 times as on 

31st March 2018 (Prov isional) as compared to 1.16 times as on 31st March 2017. The total debt of Rs. 

10.25 crore as on March 31, 2018 (Prov isional) includes long term debt of Rs. 5.24 crore, short term 

working capital borrowings of Rs.5.01 crore. The interest cov erage of the company stood at 3.03 times in 

FY2018 (Prov isional) as against 2.90 times in the prev ious year. The net cash accruals to total debt 

(NCA/TD) stands at 0.23 times in FY2018 (Prov isional) as compared to 0.22 times in FY2017. Net cash 

accruals stood at Rs. 2.32 crore in FY2018 (Prov isional) against a debt repay ment obligation of Rs. 1.12 

crore. 

• Deterioration in the working capital cycle 

Operations of the company are working capital intensiv e marked by an increase in the gross current 

asset (GCA) days to 176 in FY2018 (Prov isional) from 107 days in FY2017. The increase is on account of 

increase in collection period from 71 days in FY2017 to 143 days in FY2018 (Prov isional). Payable days also 

increased to 187 in FY2018 (Prov isional) against 99 day s in prev ious year. As indicated by the 

management the increase is mainly on account of higher sales towards the last quarter. Howev er, 

Acuité believ es efficiently maintaining working capital by the company will continue to remain a key 

rating sensitiv ity. 

 
Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believ es PIPL will maintain a `Stable' outlook ov er the medium term. The company will continue to 

benefit from its experienced management, reputed clientele and div ersified rev enue stream. The outlook 

may be rev ised to 'Positiv e' in case the company registers healthy growth in rev enues while achiev ing 

sustained improv ement in operating margins, capital structure and working capital management. 

Conv ersely, the outlook may be rev ised to 'Negativ e' in case of decline in the  company's rev enues  

or profit margins, or in case of further deterioration in the financial risk profile and the liquidity position. 

 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 
 Unit FY18 (Prov isional) FY17 (Actual) FY16 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 43.47 40.15 55.48 

EBITDA Rs. Cr. 3.55 3.08 3.21 

PAT Rs. Cr. 0.27 0.09 0.31 

EBITDA Margin (%) 8.16 7.67 5.78 

PAT Margin (%) 0.62 0.22 0.55 

ROCE (%) 8.81 9.25 13.50 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 1.26 1.16 0.80 

PBDIT/Interest Times 3.03 2.90 3.33 

Total Debt/PBDIT Times 2.78 2.70 1.78 

Gross Current Assets (Days) Days 176 107 136 

 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

Not Applicable 

 

Any other information 

None 

Applicable Criteria 
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• Default Recognition - https://www.acuite.in/criteria-default.htm 

• Entities In Serv ices Sector - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-8.htm 

• Trading Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-6.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-20.htm 
 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

https://www.acuite.in/criteria-complexity-lev els.htm 
 

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

 
 

Date 
Name of Instrument / 

Facilities 
Term Amount (Rs. 

Cr.) 
Ratings/Outlook 

 
27-Jun-2018 

Cash Credit Long Term 7.00 ACUITE BB+ 

(Downgraded/ Issuer 
not co-operating) 

Term Loan Long Term 2.00 ACUITE BB+ 

(Downgraded/ Issuer 

not co-operating) 

Bank Guarantee Short Term 1.50 ACUITE A4+ 

(Downgraded/ Issuer 
not co-operating) 

 
25-Mar-2017 

Cash Credit Long Term 7.00 ACUITE BBB- / Stable 
(Reaffirmed) 

Term Loan Long Term 2.00 ACUITE BBB- / Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Bank Guarantee Short Term 1.50 ACUITE A3 
(Reaffirmed) 

 
09-Jan-2016 

Cash Credit Long Term 6.00 ACUITE BBB- / Stable 

(Assigned) 

Term Loan Long Term 2.50 ACUITE BBB- / Stable 
(Assigned) 

Bank Guarantee Short Term 1.00 ACUITE A3 
(Assigned) 

 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

 

Name of the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the Issue 

(Rs. Cr.) 
Ratings/Outlook 

Cash Credit 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
5.00 ACUITE BB / Stable 

(Downgraded) 

Term Loan 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
3.43 ACUITE BB / Stable 

(Downgraded) 

Bank Guarantee 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
2.00 ACUITE A4+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

Proposed Bank 

Facility 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
0.07 ACUITE BB / Stable  

       (Assigned) 
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Disclaimer: An Acuit é rating does not constit ut e an audit of t he rat ed ent it y and should not be t reat ed as a 

recommendat ion or opinion t hat is int ended t o substit ut e for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent  

assessment of whet her t o buy, sell or hold any securit y. Acuit é ratings are based on t he dat a and informat ion provided 

by t he i ssuer and obt ained f rom ot her reliable sources. Alt hough reasonable care has been t aken t o ensure t hat the 

dat a and information is t rue, Acuit é, in particular, makes no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied wit h respect 

to t he adequacy, accuracy or complet eness of t he informat ion relied upon. Acuit é is not responsible for any errors or 

omissions and especially st at es t hat it has no financial liabilit y what soever for any direct , indirect or consequent ial loss of 

any kind arising from t he use of it s rat ings. Acuit é ratings are subject t o a process of surveillance which may lead t o a 

revision in ratings as and when t he circumst ances so warrant . Please visit our websit e (www.acuit e.in) for t he lat est 

information on any inst rument rat ed by Acuit é. 
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About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited (Erstwhile SMERA Ratings Limited) is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency 

registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company rece iv ed RBI 

Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL -II 

norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned more than 6,000 credit ratings to v arious securities, 

debt instruments and bank facilities of entities spread across the country and across a wide cross section 

of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in Mumbai. 

 


